

---

No. 23-1534

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—————  
PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

*v.*

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN, TIM NORDIN,  
LORI BICA, MARQUELL JOHNSON, PHIL LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS,  
STEPHANIE FARRAR, ERICA ZERR, and MICHAEL JOHNSON,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

—————  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 3:22-CV-508  
the Honorable Stephen L. Crocker, Magistrate Judge

—————  
**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA**

---

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR  
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG  
LUKE N. BERG

*Counsel of Record*

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
Phone: (414) 727-9455  
Fax: (414) 727-6385

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION

NICHOLAS R. BARRY

REED D. RUBINSTEIN

300 Independence Ave SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
Phone: (202) 964-3721

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**Oral Argument Requested**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Loss of Parental Authority Is a Present Injury; Defendants Have No Response Other Than Redirection..... 1

II. Defendants Cannot Distinguish *Parents Involved*..... 4

III. The Lack of Prior Notice Presently Harms Plaintiff’s Members..... 5

IV. Plaintiff’s Members Have Standing to Pursue the PPRA Claim..... 8

V. The Existence of a Policy Allowing Secrets at School From Parents Necessarily Undermines Parent-Child Relationships. .... 12

VI. Defendants Conflate “Substantial Risk” Standing With Pre-Enforcement Cases; the Complaint Adequately Alleges a Substantial and Imminent Risk. .... 12

VII. Defendants Fail to Rebut the Analogy to Pre-Enforcement Cases. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Com’n*,  
576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 4, 8

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13, 14

*Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski*,  
599 U.S. \_\_\_, 2023 WL 3872515 (June 8, 2023) ..... 10

*Herbert v. Reinstein*,  
976 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1997) ..... 11

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 14

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 14

*Newkirk v. E. Lansing Pub. Sch.*,  
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13194 (W.D. Mich. 1993) ..... 11

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 4

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 3

*Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC*,  
902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 9

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 13

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1221 ..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1221e..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1232c..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1232e..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1232h ..... 10, 11

**Federal Regulations**

34 CFR § 81.2 ..... 11

34 CFR § 98.1 ..... 11
